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Urban League Orienteering Event – Haworth / Penistone Hill Chasing Sprint
Saturday 13th July 2013
Starts

Saturday (Prologue) 11.30-12.30; Chase 14.00
Registration, Download and Toilets

Registration and download are in the Haworth Old Hall public car park. 

Grid Reference: 
SE 030369
Postcode: 

BD22 8QN
Entrance to car park    SE 032368
Public toilets are in the NW part of the Assembly car park. There are additional toilets on the way to the Haworth urban race start at the intersection of Main Street and Bridgehouse Lane.
Approach

Entrance to Haworth Old Hall public car park is up Weavers Hill off Sun Street opposite Prospect Street.
Parking

The public car park where the Registration/Download tent is located (shown on the map below as a cross) has a parking fee of £4 (all day). Please park with consideration for the general public. 
Entry on the day: Seniors: £9 (£7 for BOF members) Juniors & Students £3
                               SI Hire 50p.
Maps

The prologue map is 1:4,000 with 5m contours, mapped to ISSOM standard.  The chase is 1:7,500 with 5m contours, mapped to ISOM standard.  Maps are A4 and will be printed on waterproof paper.  Control descriptions will be on the map and loose control descriptions will be available at the starts.

Terrain notes

Haworth is an old Yorkshire village positioned on the sides of a steep valley.  There is a mixture of terrain underfoot, ranging from tarmac to cobbles to parkland and fields.  If it is dry then road shoes will be fine.  If it is wet then trail shoes with some grip may prove useful.  The cobbles particularly may be slippery if it is wet.

Penistone Hill is an area of open moorland with old quarries providing complex contour detail.  There are many paths, and these will usually provide the quickest running.  Shoes with grip are recommenced.  Some leg cover is recommended (but not compulsory) as protection against vegetation.
Cross on map marks the location of Registration / Download tent.
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Orienteering in Airedale and Wharfedale



Course details

	Course
	PROLOGUE
	CHASE
	Classes

	
	Length
	Climb
	Controls
	Length
	Climb
	Controls
	

	1
	2.2 km
	80 m
	18
	2.5 km
	105 m
	14
	MOpen

	2
	2.0 km
	75 m
	17
	2.2 km
	105 m
	11
	M40+, WOpen

	3
	1.8 km
	60 m
	15
	1.9 km
	85 m
	12
	M55+, W40+

	4
	1.6 km
	60 m
	13
	1.7 km
	85 m
	10
	M65+, W55+

	5
	1.5 km
	50 m
	14
	1.4 km
	80 m
	9
	W65+

	6
	2.1 km
	60 m
	18
	2.0 km
	80 m
	11
	M16-, W16-

	7
	1.5 km
	45 m
	15
	1.6 km
	75 m
	11
	M12-, W12-



Controls
Haworth – control blocks and kites will be attached to immovable objects (railings, lampposts etc).  
Penistone Hill – conventional control stakes and kites will be used.  For both races, the control number will be shown on the SI control block only.

Safety

Haworth – the longer courses cross residential/local roads which may be busy with local traffic. The road crossings have been planned so that, where possible, your route should take you along the road to be crossed, so that you can choose a safe time to cross without pausing too long. Please take care.  Courses 6 and 7 only cross quiet roads  but care is still required when crossing.  Course 6 also runs alongside a busier road where there is a possibility of traffic turning in or out of driveways.

Please be aware of local residents and pedestrians – especially the elderly. There are a number of narrow alleyways and footpaths, please take extra care not to run into residents or other runners. Please slow down when running round blind corners.

Shoes with metal studs are not advised.

Penistone Hill – the park is popular with walkers, mountain bikers and dog owners. Please take care and respect the equal rights of the public to use the area.

Shoes with metal studs are allowed. Leg cover recommended as there are areas of undergrowth.
Value Added Haworth: The Brontes, Worth Valley Railway (come by train from Keighley (www.kwvr.co.uk)–and teashops!  Plus MTBO event (www.bmbo.org.uk).
Organiser

Graham Stuart




Tel: 0113 2668045 before 9pm




Email: graham@earth.leeds.ac.uk
